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Purpose

» Get insight on the preferences of household consumers when purchasing mobile telephony services.

» This research informs us on:
» Availability of mobile connection in Malta and type of contracts;
» Average monthly expenditure on mobile services;
* The level of satisfaction with the quality of services consumed,
* The ability of end-users to switch between products;

* The quality of the operators’ response to faults.
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Methodology

EMCS Ltd. carried out the survey between August and October 2022 on behalf of the MCA

« Circa 20 minute phone » Target respondents stratified » 817 net respondents to the
interviews. according to age composition of survey;,
the Maltese population and also
according to mobile telephon . i a
» 817 survey respondents were market ng]are_ > 4 Margm of error +/-3.43% at

95% confidence interval.
selected randomly.

* Survey respondents were
* Only one person per household distributed across Malta’s

interviewed, aged 18 and over. geographical regions and socio
economic categories of the

Maltese population.
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Key insights

. Almost all respondents have an active mobile telephony connection, with 85% of these having a smartphone.

. The take up of post-paid subscriptions is up, driven by end-users increasingly valuing mobile data and willing to spend more on their mobile

telephony subscription to access such data.

. A growing share of end-users on post-paid offers are unaware of how much they spend on mobile telephony on a monthly basis. This development
could be rooted in the increase in promotion of direct debit mandates offered by operators, typically discounting the price. A third of all respondents

say they spend between €10 to €19 per month.

. Awareness and usage in data services have risen significantly, with 75% of users saying they never go above the data available pre-determined in

their plan.

. 80% of respondents claim to be satisfied or highly satisfied with their mobile telephony service. This is lower than recorded in previous 2019 study.
. Propensity to switch providers is low, as respondents are reluctant to switch their service provider, even when they are dissatisfied with the service.

. 71% of respondents upgrade their mobile phones less than once every three years, and out of those who change it, the majority keep their old

device at home rather than dispose of it.
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Access to the mo

Availability in Maltese households

Number of respondents with a mobile subscription — 800
i.,e. 98% of the total number of respondents

97%
87% 88%

85%

2011 2013 2015 2017

+ 17 respondents indicated that they do not have a mobile phone.
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Type of mobile de

Type of mobile phone used

Number of respondents with a mobile subscription — 800
i.,e. 98% of the total number of respondents

15%

+ 85% of respondents who have a mobile device

use a smartphone.

* In 2019, this figure stood at 71%. -

Smartphone Standard phone
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Number of active

Number of active mobile subscriptions per user

Number of respondents with a mobile subscription — 800

m2019 m 2022

93% 91%

7% 9%
|

One Two

« Similar to 2019, results indicate that the majority of respondents have only one active mobile subscription.
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Frequency of use by type of service

Number of respondents with a mobile subscription — 800

B Overall Mobile phone Smart phone
38%
34%
4% 2% 4% 1%
[
MMS messaging Mobile data services not offered over

wi-fi hotspots
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23%
18% 18%

SMS messaging

44%

74%

Voice calling

40%



Access to mobile \- ept
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Profile of subscriptions — by type of plan

Number of respondents with a mobile subscription — 800

61% 0
57% 58%

W 2017

39% 41%

35%

4%
[ |
A pre-paid plan A post-paid plan Hybrid plan

1% 2%

2019 2022

0% 2% 1%

Don't Know

* In the current study, a shift was noted towards the contract-based post-paid plans.

» 58% of respondents indicated having a post-paid plan (a 17-percentage point increase from 2019).
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Access to mobile

Duration of contract of post-paid or hybrid plans

Number of respondents having a post-paid or a hybrid plan — 481
i.e. 60% of the number of respondent with a mobile subscription

76%
65%

W 2019 m 2022
25%
13%
9% 9%
2% 0% 1% 1% - -
3 months 6 months 12 months 2 years Don't know

* 65% of those who have a post-paid or a hybrid plan indicated that their contract lasts two years.
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Expenditure on m

Origination of payment for main subscription

Number of respondents with a mobile subscription — 800

5%

= Own payment A family member My employer
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Expenditure on ma

Average monthly expenditure on mobile telephony services (overall)

Number of respondents with a mobile subscription — 800

39% 37%
° 2017 ®W2019 m2022
30%
21%
179
% 15% 15% 15%
12% 9
11% 11%
7% ’ 9% 9% yy 10%
g 0 4% 3% L 39% 0% 6%
= N .
[ ]
Between €0 - €4.99 Between €5-€9.99 Between €10 - €19.99 Between €20 - €29.99 Between €30 - €49.99 More than €50 Don't know exactly as Don't know exactly as Don't know
service forms part of a service is paid by the
bundle employer

+ 30% of respondents indicated a monthly expenditure on mobile service ranging between €10 and €19.99. In 2019, 7% of
respondents classified under the same expenditure category.
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Expenditure on mol

Average monthly expenditure on post-paid mobile telephony services

Number of respondents having a post-paid subscription - 464

41%
37%
36% m2017 m2019

29%  29%
22%
10% 1%

€0-€19.99 €20-€49.99 More than €50

2022 34%

24% 24%

Don't know

* 63% of respondents on post-paid plans say they spend up to €50 per month on their subscription.
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Expenditure on m

Monthly expenditure on pre-paid mobile telephony services

Number of respondents having a pre-paid subscription - 313

83% 84%
76%

W 2017 2019 2022

10%  10% gy or 10% gy

€0-€19.99 €20-€49.99 More than €50 Don't know
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Expenditure on m

Perception on the cost of mobile calls

Number of respondents with a mobile subscription — 800

58% 58%

W 2017
26% 41%
(o]
30%

22% 23%

8%
2%

Expensive Acceptable Cheap

2019 2022

12%  10%

Don't know

« Similar to the previous study, 58% of respondents believe that the cost of mobile calls is acceptable.

« The number of respondents that perceived the cost to be expensive stood at 30%, up by 8 percentage points from 2019.
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Usage of mobile d

Respondents’ awareness and use of mobile data services
Number of respondents with a mobile subscription — 800
70%

m 2017 2019
55% 55%

20%
15%
9%

Yes and | use them via 3G/4G/5G Yes, but | don't use them via 3G/4G/5G

» 70% of end-users make use of mobile data services on their smartphone.

2022

36%

25%

No

* The vast majority of those not aware of mobile data services over mobile broadband are over 65 years.
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Usage of mobile d

Reasons for not making use of mobile data services

Number of respondents aware of mobile data services but do not use them- 122
i.e. 15% of the number of respondents having a mobile subscription

65%
m 2017 2019 2022
42%
29%
25% 23% 20% 23%
17% °
12% 11% 9% 13%
5% ° 6%
=~ ]
Don’t know how to access The service is expensive Don’t have a smartphone Prefer using wifi No Need Other reasons

these services

» Main reasons for not using mobile data: (i) do not know how to access these services (29% of respondents); (ii) see no
need to use these services (23% of respondents).
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Usage of mobile d

Frequency of usage of mobile data services

Number of respondents making use of mobile broadband — 562
i.e. 70% of the number of respondents having a mobile subscription

87% m2017 m2019 m2022
75% /8%
9% 9
4% 6% 4% % 5% T% b A% 3% 8%
_ - I
Daily 4-5 times a week 2-3 times a week Once a week Only occasionally over a month

» 78% of respondents say they use mobile data services on a daily basis, up by 3 percentage points since 2019.
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Usage of mobile d

Reasons for using mobile data services

Number of respondents making use of mobile broadband - 562 (Question was ranked by frequency of usage)

38%

17%

13% 13%

11%

. . }

Browsing E-mails General use apps Social network Entertainment apps Work related

» Social networking (38%) and work-related activities (17%) are the main activities undertaken by respondents.

» Following these are entertainment apps (13%) and e-mails (13%).
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Usage of mobile d

Usage beyond data allowance

Number of respondents making use of mobile broadband — 562
i.e. 70% of the number of respondents having a mobile subscription

m 2019 2022
16% .
9% - 7% 2% . 11% 9% 9%
_ [ |
Always Often Rarely Sometimes

75%
44%

15%

Never Do not have (or buy) data
with my subscription

« One-fourth of the respondents use more data than available in their allowance / data add-on (41% in the previous study).

» ‘Do not have/or buy data with my subscription’ was not one of the response options in the current study.

M3 ) | Mobile data



Usage of mobile d

Actions undertaken once data allowance is fully consumed

Number of respondents using more data than that available as an allowance or data add-on - 143
(In the current study, respondents could give multiple answers)

i.e. 25% of the number of respondents making use of mobile broadband

59%

m2019 W 2022
50%
41%
31%
17%

8%
6%

] 4% ’ 3% 2% 1%
- | ]

Use the wifi at my house  Purchase a data add on Use paid wifi Purchase additional data

Use free public wifi Seek other alternatives
bundles (prepaid)

* 59% of respondents tend to purchase a data add-on if their data allowance is exceeded.
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Satisfaction with \\

Perceived satisfaction with overall mobile service

Number of respondents with a mobile subscription — 800

57%

m2019 2022 44%
38% 26%
15%
2% 1% 3% 4%
.

Very dissatisfied Dissatisfied Indifferent Satisfied Very satisfied

» 80% of respondents say they are satisfied or highly satisfied with their mobile service.
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Satisfaction with q&i

AR

Switching consideration of respondents saying they are not satisfied or are indifferent to service quality

Number of respondents perceiving their overall mobile service to be unsatisfactory/indifferent— 163
i.,e. 20% of the number of respondents having a mobile subscription

-

Yes 29%
32%
* 64% of respondents would not
consider switching service provider,
_ 59% regardless of being indifferent or
No 65% ; Ay . . .
6% dissatisfied with their current service.
« This figure is in line with that observed
B in 2019.
Don’t know 6%

4%
m 2017 2019 2022
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Percentage of respondents who switched from one mobile service provider to another within the
last two years

Number of respondents with a mobile subscription — 800

2017 2019 w2022

91%
No 92%

”m:) ‘ Quality of service and switching

* 92% of respondents did not switch
service provider over the past two years.
This figure is in line with that in 2019.

* Amongst those that switched, 94%
ported their number, whilst the rest did
not.



Switching (2 of 3)

Reasons for switching operator

Number of respondents who switched their operator within the last two years — 63
i.e. 8% of the number of respondents having a mobile subscription (Multiple answers were allowed)

36%
0,
32% W 2019 2022
27%
18% 19% 20%
15% 12%
° 11%
I I l l - .9% . - .9% -
Cheaper rates Took a bundle offer  Better customer Better reception Discounts and Redtouch closed Family members Other
service promotions

» Current study sees a shift in classification of responses, with better reception ranking first, followed by cheaper rates and
better customer service.
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Switching (3 of 3)

Percentage of respondents who changed their mobile plan in the last two years

Number of respondents with a mobile subscription — 800

1%

« 27% of respondents have revised
= Don't know their mobile plan within the last
two years.

= No
» This figure is up by 12

Y
- percentage points since 2019.
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Substitutability of }-\ad "ana‘

Percentage of respondents who consider mobile broadband as being substitutable for fixed broadband
Number of respondents making use of mobile broadband — 562

i.e. 70% of the number of respondents having a mobile subscription

35% W 2019 m 2022
31%

26%
24%
22%
20%
0,
9% 10% 9% 13%

1 2 3 4 5

Would not consider Would consider

« Half of the respondents consider mobile broadband as being a good substitute for fixed broadband (42% in 2019), whilst
18% disagree with that statement.

* In 2019, all respondents answered this question, even those who do not make use of mobile broadband.
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OTTs over mobile

Awareness of the availability of OTTs over mobile broadband

Number of respondents with a mobile subscription — 800

70%
m 2017 2019 2022
50%

45%
40%

27%

22%

15% 16% . 15%

Yes and | use them via 3G/4G/5G Yes but | don’t use them via 3G/4G/5G No

+ 70% of respondents are aware of the availability of OTTs over mobile broadband and make use of them (up by 25
percentage points over the previous study), whilst 16% of respondents are aware but do not make use of them.

* The majority of respondents who are not aware of the availability of OTTs over mobile broadband are over 65 years of age.
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OTTs over mobile

Reasons for not making use of OTTs over mobile broadband

Number of respondents who are aware of OTTs but do not make use of them over mobile broadband — 124
i.e. 16% of the number of respondents with a mobile subscription (Multiple answers were allowed)

m 2017 2019 2022
64%
61%
51%

2%6% 27% 1% 28%

16% 0% 10%
(1) S‘y (]
. 1% ° 4% 1% 1%

Too complicated to use | don’t have a smartphone No need for it | don’t have a data plan to Other reasons
support such services

« Similar to the result in 2019, the main reason for not making use of OTTs over mobile broadband is the lack of need for it. Of
these, 41% indicated that they make use of home or public Wi-Fi.

* The majority of those who indicated other reasons claimed that they are not interested in such services.
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OTTs over mobile

Types of OTT services used over mobile broadband

Number of respondents making use of OTTs over mobile broadband — 558
i.e. 70% of the number of respondents having a mobile subscription (Question was ranked by frequency of usage)

44%

28%

Voice Chat Content Video

0,
15% 13%

« Chat remains the most popular OTT service used over mobile broadband, followed by content and voice.
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OTTs over mobile

Substitutability of OTT calls to mobile calls

Number of respondents making use of voice call OTTs over mobile broadband — 287
i.e. 51% of the number of respondents making use of OTTs over mobile broadband

47%  46%

m 2017 2019 2022

35% 34%
30%
26%
21%
16%
13%
9% 10%

6% 4%

(]

2% 1%
[
Often Sometimes Rarely Never Do not know
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OTTs over mobile

Substitutability of OTT chat messages to mobile SMS

Number of respondents making use of chat OTTs over mobile broadband - 491
i.e. 88% of the number of respondents making use of OTTs over mobile broadband

96%
83%
W 2017 m2019 =2022
61%

26%

10% o )
3% 5% 5% 4%

0% 0% 1% 1% 4%

1%

Often Sometimes Rarely Never Do not know
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OTTs over mobile

Satisfaction levels with the use of OTTs

Number of respondents making use of OTTs over mobile broadband — 558
i.e. 70% of the number of respondents having a mobile subscription

77%

m2019 w2022 51%
40%
22%

9%
1% 1%

Least Satisfied Dissatisfied Indifferent Satisfied Very Satisfied

* 91% of respondents are satisfied or very satisfied with the quality of OTT-based services.
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Usage of mobile

Number of respondents who used their mobile phone while travelling

Number of respondents with a mobile subscription — 800 (Multiple answers were allowed)

55% >8%
0

m 2019 2022
40%
35%
34% 32% 0
26%
23%
2% 1%
|
Yes to make a call Yes to send an SMS Yes to access data services No Not applicable as no travel

has been made

* The number of respondents using their mobile phone while travelling in the last six months to access data services
has increased by 12 percentage points when compared to 2019.
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Usage of mobile

Reasons for not using roaming services while abroad

Number of respondents who did not use mobile telephony services while abroad - 10

60%
54%

m2019 m2022
31%
20%
10% 8% 10% 7%
Felt that the charges concerned were Not enough credit available Do not know Other reasons

too high

» Other reasons: ‘used a family member’s phone’and ‘there was no need’.

m:) ‘ Usage of mobile service while travelling

MALTA COMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY



Sustainable mea




Sustainable meas

Relevance of environmentally-friendly measures undertaken by service providers

Number of respondents with a mobile subscription — 800

* 59% of respondents say that it is
important or very important for them
to know that their mobile service
provider has environmentally
friendly measures integrated in its

business operation.

m Very Important = Important = Neutral Slightly important Not important

m:) ‘ Sustainable measures for mobile service use



Mobile phone repl

Frequency of upgrading one’s mobile phone

Number of respondents with a mobile subscription — 800

71%

11% 13%
2%

Once a year Once every two years Less than once every two years  Less than once every three
years

* 71% of respondents upgraded their mobile phones ‘less than once every three years’.

m:) ‘ Sustainable measures for mobile service use
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Mobile phone replés

End-point for unused mobile handsets

Number of respondents with a mobile subscription — 800

it h I 62% i
Kept it home o2 - 62% of respondents kept their

Gave it to a family member or friend [ 14% previous headset home when
Disposed of it at Wasteserv’s Civic Amenity Centre - 8% they |ast replaced thelr moblle

Exchanged it or returned it via a buy-back or trade-in scheme [l 4% phone.

Donated it or sold it to another person as second-hand | 3% « Other respondents indicated

Threw it away with domestic waste [l 2% that their phone was
Don'tknow [l 5% lost/stolen and never changed
Others | 2% phones-

m:) ‘ Sustainable measures for mobile service use
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